

**COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION TWO**

RICHARD RODGERS, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CHARLES H. HUCKELBERRY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants,

No. 2 CA-CV 2017-0091

Pima County Superior Court
Case No. C20161761

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**
James Manley (031820)
Veronica Thorson (030292)
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 462-5000
Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Statement of the Issue	3
Argument	3
I. The Arizona Supreme Court Has Rejected the County’s Argument.	3
II. Had the Legislature Intended to Exclude County Economic Development Leases from the Safeguards of § 11-256, it Knew How to Do So.	5
III. This Court has Held that “Section 11-256 Governed All Leases of Land Not Involving Parks” Until the Legislature Added <i>Explicit</i> Exceptions.	9
IV. There is No Conflict Between the § 11-256 Safeguards and Economic Development.	11
Notice Under Rule 21(a)	13
Conclusion	13
Certificate of Compliance	15
Certificate of Service	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Achen-Gardner, Inc. v. Superior Ct. In & For Cnty. of Maricopa</i> , 173 Ariz. 48 (1992).....	1, 4, 7, 8, 11
<i>Amell v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 158 (1966)	9
<i>Arizona Ctr. For Law in Pub. Interest v. Hassell</i> , 172 Ariz. 356 (App. 1991)	13
<i>Arizona Prop. & Cas. Ins. Guaranty Fund v. Ueki</i> , 150 Ariz. 451 (App. 1986)	10
<i>City of Mesa v. Salt River Project Agric. Imp. & Power Dist.</i> , 92 Ariz. 91 (1962) ..	7
<i>Estate of Braden ex rel. Gabaldon v. State</i> , 228 Ariz. 323 (2011).....	6
<i>Hartford Accident & Indem. Co. v. Wainscott</i> , 41 Ariz. 439 (1933).....	5
<i>Hounshell v. White</i> , 219 Ariz. 381 (App. 2008)	6
<i>Johnson v. Mohave Cnty.</i> 206 Ariz. 330 (App. 2003)	1, 3, 9, 10, 12
<i>Mohave Cnty. v. Mohave-Kingman Estates, Inc.</i> , 120 Ariz. 417 (1978).....	3
<i>Pijanowski v. Yuma Cnty.</i> , 202 Ariz. 260 (App. 2002)	6, 7
<i>State ex. Rel. Larson v. Farley</i> , 106 Ariz. 119 (1970).....	7
<i>State v. Bonillas</i> , 197 Ariz. 96 (App. 1999).....	6
<i>State v. Bowsher</i> , 225 Ariz. 586 (2010).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Thomason</i> , 162 Ariz. 363 (App. 1989)	5
<i>Steer v. Eggleston</i> , 202 Ariz. 523 (App. 2002).....	11
<i>Turken v. Gordon</i> , 223 Ariz. 342 (2010)	12
<i>Wistuber v. Paradise Valley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 141 Ariz. 346 (1984)	13

Statutes

A.R.S. § 11-251.10(A)7
A.R.S. § 11-254..... 5, 6, 9, 14
A.R.S. § 11-254.04..... passim
A.R.S. § 11-256..... passim
A.R.S. § 11-256.01.....7, 9
A.R.S. § 11-256.02.....7
A.R.S. § 11-1435(B)7
A.R.S. § 12-341.....13
A.R.S. § 35-751(B)7
A.R.S. § 9-500.05.....4

Other Authorities

2005 Ariz. Legis. Serv. Ch. 43 (S.B. 1019)8
2012 Ariz. Legis. Serv. Ch. 254 (H.B. 2389)8
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF
LEGAL TEXTS (2012)..... 4, 6, 11
